SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. SC061577

CITIZENS ADVOCATING RESPONSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC., DOUGLAS H. ENMAN and FRANCES ENMAN

Lower Tribunal

Case No.: 06-261-CA

Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA,

BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA

This case is an appeal under Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i), from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court, Twentieth Judicial Circuit, validating the City of Marco Island's proposed issuance of not to exceed \$1.5 million and \$3.5 million in special assessment revenue bonds.

Richard D. Yovanovich, Esquire City Attorney Florida Bar No.: 782599 Goodlette Coleman & Johnson Michael S. Davis, Esquire Florida Bar No.: 0099204 Bryant Miller Olive P.A. 201 N. Franklin Street, Suite 2700 4001 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 300 Naples, Florida 34103-3591 Telephone: (239) 435-3535 Facsimile: (239) 435-1218 Tampa, Florida 33602 Telephone: (813) 273-6677 Facsimile: (813) 223-2705

Thomas B. Constantine, Esquire Florida Bar No.: 0869112 Bryant Miller Olive P.A. 111 Riverside Avenue, Suite 200 Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Telephone: (904) 384-1264 Facsimile: (904) 388-2986

Mark G. Lawson, Esquire Florida Bar No.: 773141 Bryant Miller Olive P.A. 101 North Monroe Street, Suite 900 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone: (850) 222-8611 Facsimile: (850) 222-8969

Attorneys for the Appellee, The City of Marco Island, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT1
I. THE ASSESSMENTS UNDERLYING THE PROPOSED BONDS WERE EQUITABLY APPORTIONED
A. Deference to the legislative findings of the city council is required where, as here, the apportionment was determined to be equitable and that determination was not arbitrary (Response to Appellants I-A)
B. The legislative determination at issue is not arbitrary (Response to Appellants' I-D)
C. Whether existing users have worn out the existing wastewater treatment plant is a false issue, not material or relevant to this case. (Response to Appellants' I-B)
D. Existing users and not the new users are paying for the Plant Upgrades unrelated to additional capacity and new users are paying for additional capacity through assessments. (Response to Appellants' I-C)
E. The community as a whole does not benefit from the additional capacity paid for by the assessments so that the benefits are indeed special (Response to Appellants I-E)
F. It is not the arguments of the city, it is the findings of the city council supported by competent evidence which compelled entry of the Final Judgment here on appeal and compel that Final Judgment to be affirmed (Response to Appellants' I-F)
CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Boschen v. City of Clearwater,
777 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2001)
Charlotte County v. Fiske,
350 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)15, 16
City of Boca Raton v. State,
595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) at P 30
City of Ft. Myers v. State,
95 Fla. 704, 117 So. 97 (1928)
City of Winter Springs v. State,
776 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2001)
Contractors and Builders Association of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin,
329 So. 2d 314 (Fla.1976) 17, 18, 21
Hanna v. City of Palm Bay,
579 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)17, 18
<u>Harris v. Wilson,</u>
656 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)
Murphy v. City of Port St. Lucie,
666 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1995) 17, 18, 20
Murphy v. Lee County,
763 So. 2d 300, 302 (Fla. 2000)
Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority,
247 So. 2d 304, 309 (Fla. 1971)
Panama City Beach Community Redevelopment Agency v. State,
831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002)
Rinker Materials Corporation v. Town of Lake Park,
494 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1986)15, 19
St. Lucie County-Fort Pierce Fire Prevention and Control District v. Higgs,
141 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1962)
<u>State v. City of St. Petersburg</u> ,
145 Fla. 206, 198 So. 837 (Fla. 1940)
<u>Wohl v. State</u> ,
480 So. 2d 639, 641 (Fla. 1985)
Workman Enterprises Inc. v. Hernando County,
790 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)
Statutes
§ 75, Fla. Stat

Constitutional Provisions

Art. VIII, § 2, Fla.	Const	.9
